

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JUNE SHEW, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	CASE NO. 3:13-cv-00739-AVC
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
DANNEL P. MALLOY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	JULY 12, 2013

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK, INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION, AND ACTIVE-DUTY AND RETIRED CONNECTICUT PEACE OFFICERS TYSZKA, HALL, EDWARDS, BLEIDNER, MURAD, MCCLAIN, AND BUNCE

Counsel for Amici Curiae

C. D. Michel*
Michel & Associates, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel: (562) 216-4444
Fax: (562) 216-4445
cmichel@michellawyers.com
* *Motion for Admission pending*

Rachel M. Baird (ct12131)
Law Office of Rachel M. Baird
8 Church St Ste 3B
Torrington CT 06790-5238
Tel: (860) 626-9991
Fax: (860) 626-9992
rbaird@rachelbairdlaw.com

Of Counsel

David Martin
Law Offices of David Henderson Martin
1611 North Kent Street, Suite 901
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-1875

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....3

 A. The Challenged Laws Require Heightened Scrutiny Because They Prohibit Arms That Are Typically Used by Law-Abiding Citizens3

 B. The Challenged Laws Do Not Assist Law Enforcement in Combating Violent Crime, and Serve to Decrease Public Safety6

II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE FATALLY VAGUE.....13

 A. Laws Impinging Upon Fundamental Rights Must Provide the Highest Levels of Clarity to Ensure Equitable Enforcement14

 B. The Court Should Apply a Heightened Vagueness Standard Because the Challenged Provisions Impose Criminal Sanctions and Lack a Scierter Requirement.....17

 C. The Challenged Provisions Fail to Provide Sufficient Guidance to Law Enforcement.....18

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....4

Bagget v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964).....15

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....4

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977).....4

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....8

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....14, 18

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....7

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....4, 5, 15, 17

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)5

GeorgiaCarry.org. v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)5

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....13, 14, 17

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....4

Harrott v. County of Kings,
25 Cal.4th 1138 (2001)21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Hayes v. N.Y. Atty. Grievance Comm. of the Eighth Judicial Dist.,
672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....15

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3, 5, 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020, 3042 (2010)15

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 6

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....14, 15, 18

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....23

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....5

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)18, 20, 21

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....7

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....7

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....4

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....7

Small v. Bud-K Worldwide, Inc.,
895 F. Supp. 2d 438 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....7

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)5, 7

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85, 94-96 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)5

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)5

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....7, 14

United States v. Strauss,
999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir.1993).....14

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....7

VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin,
593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....14, 15, 16, 17

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Conn. Const. art. 11, § 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a.....18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202b.....16, 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c.....16, 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202p.....17, 18, 19

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202q.....18

New York Penal Law §265.00(23)20

S.B. 1160, 2013 Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2013).....8

H.R. 3355, 103rd Cong. §§ 110101-110106 (1994).....11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Christopher S. Koper, Daniel J. Woods & Jeffrey A. Roth,
An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003: Report to the National Institute of Justice, United States Department of Justice, University of Pennsylvania, June 2004, at 65, available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/204431.pdf>.....3, 9, 10, 11

David B. Kopel,
Are So-Called “Assault Weapons” A Threat to Police Officers?, The Law Enforcement Trainer (Sept./Oct. 1997), available at http://davekopel.org/2A/OpEds/Are_Assault_Weapons_a_Threat_to_Police.htm9

Gun Policy & Law Enforcement: Where Police Stand on America’s Hottest Issue, Policeone.com, <http://www.policeone.com/Gun-Legislation-Law-Enforcement/articles/6183787-PoliceOnes-Gun-Control-Survey-11-key-lessons-from-officers-perspectives> (last accessed June 28, 2013)11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITY (CONT.)

Marshall K. Robinson, Forensic Scientist, Bridgeport Police Dep’t,
Gun Violence Prevention Working Group Public Hearing Testimony (Jan. 28, 2013),
available at [http://www.cga.ct.gov/asafcrconnecticut/tmy/0128/
Bridgeport%20Police%20Department%20-%20Marshall%20K.%
20Robinson.PDF](http://www.cga.ct.gov/asafcrconnecticut/tmy/0128/Bridgeport%20Police%20Department%20-%20Marshall%20K.%20Robinson.PDF).10

Press Release, New York State Troopers PBA (Apr. 15, 2013),
available at [http://www.syracuse.com/news/index.ssf/2013/04/
nys_troopers_have_widely_share.html](http://www.syracuse.com/news/index.ssf/2013/04/nys_troopers_have_widely_share.html).....12, 13

PoliceOne.com,
www.policeone.com/about (last visited June 28, 2013).11

Sheriffs’ Response to NYSAFE Act,
<http://www.nysheriffs.org/articles/sheriffs%E2%80%99-response-ny-safe-act>
(last accessed June 28, 2013).....12

Uniform Crime Reports, Murder Victims by Weapon, 2007-2011,
Federal Bureau of Investigation, *available at* [http://www.fbi.gov/about-us
/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2011/crime-in-the-u.s.-2011/tables/expanded-
homicide-data-table](http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2011/crime-in-the-u.s.-2011/tables/expanded-homicide-data-table)-9

What Should America Do About Gun Violence?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,
113th Cong. 8, at 15-17 (2013), *available at* [http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/1-30-
13KopelTestimony.pdf](http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/pdf/1-30-13KopelTestimony.pdf)4, 11, 13
